FPage 4 dune 7, 2010

I summaey, the changes outdined above epresent an increase of S88.676 from S101.900 16 SIDORT6G,
CGPED P revised wotal fee is 7.0 percent of the entire 32.5 million NS F)mlgw' As siated carlier, CGP&H
fas consulted with Colleen Devereus, Willinghoro’s NSP project manager a1 DOCA reparding these
chinges. She stted that these changes are reasonable and 'tppl()]’lllrlfc given the u)mplv\at\ of
iplementing the NSP progean. “This new comtract includes all fees associated with 11 units o the
Townshap's fist matdad NSP award from the Stte. B does not include any additional units thar may be
pursued as aresult of additional grant funding by DCA.

]
i
0

CGP&HT remains aoxtous and excited 1o help Willinghoro not only be among the hest performers m the
State of New fJersev o this progratn, but more importantly:

v Stabilize neiphbochoods and property values in those ueighborhoods by Iﬂ\mg oreclosed, vacan
wnits ofT the inventory amd replacing theny with fulk renovated, sttractive reincarnations of their
larmee sebves, .

o [Hapefully obian new and additional funding from the State, 2t no kocat maich requirement, hased i
laepely on the Township’s record of pecformance and the Stae®s hiith that it can expend the
acdditionat dollaes by September 2010,

o Request and obain approval (o reuse program income ol 1o an additionat 2.5 million doltas,
with no additonal loeal natch: requirement, again, based fupely on the Township’s record of
perfermance Lo date.

o fhe combined impace of he initial 11 units, plas the many more units that can be acyuiredd
through possible additional state funding in the davs ahead, as well as approval of oue reqse plan in
the weeks aheaet will be sfgnificun.

We believe thar COP&E L with the municipal team that is cterently in place is best suited to continue and
complete the above deseribed missions, We do however, require approval of the change order in order 16
complete our work on the iniial T units for all of the reasons cited in thes letier. [t was licerally impossible
for us to know all that would be smvolved with this new national progrant. No one knew what swould be
fvolved. Not the participating banks, not the TIUL consultants, aor 1IUD, not 1CA, and certamly net
rec qmn s like the Township or us, the Township’s consultants. Our proposed conteact amendment is the
minimum we believe necessary 1o keep the Fownship moving on schedule in iis leadership eole, and paving
e way for potentially miftons of dollars move in NSP reuse and eeallocated funds. We apologize for
having 1o make s request, but we have carefidly and p.nmr—ti\imvl\- evaluated 1t and see no other chojce,
The Burlngton County Biridge Commission will commit approximately SI0000 in additional CGP&
services as part of the applicaton followeup, (o ensare that full NSP funding ix secured for the project. We
are feveraging all of the resourees we can, and again, the State has been consulied and seems on bowrd with
these changes (see attached cmails), and we will get the job done at no net addition:ad cost o the Township
as this budget revision merely requives a reatlocating ol funds and no new local fueds.

Thauk vou.

Sincerely,

o o 7 %‘f/’f o
el
7 Randall Al (:()11(\111{1 Y
President, COP&T |




"Daversux, Collesn” To <Megan@cgph.net>
<CDavereux@DCA slale.nj.us
>
06/04/2010 04:26 PM boe

Subject RE: Willingboro NSP

cc

History: £ This message has been replied o and forwarded.

Megan,

Amending the budget in SAGE to move funds from 'new construction’ to 'rehabilitation’
and 'acquisition’ is fine and will not impact the number of unils listed in your Grant
Agreement regardless of whether you amend NSP funds or ‘other' maiching funds, We
will not change the the number of units in your contract unless Willingboro wishes to
increase or decrease the number of NSP units delivered.

When revising/famending the budget, there is space for text that will explain the change
in scope and budget line items. We are not very concerned about the specific line items
in the match portion of the budget as long as they are reasonable. The changes you
described to me by phone and listed in this email below are all well within 'reasonable’.
We really are tracking the amount of leveraged funds the NSP has brought to the
project.

You guys are doing a greal job! Just let me know if you need anything else from me.

Thanks,
Colleen

Colleen Devereux

NJ Departinent of Community Affairs
NSP Program Manager

609-633-6329 phone

609-341-3278 fax

From: Megan@cgph.net [mallto:Megan@cgph.net]
Sent: Thursday, June 03, 2010 3:28 PM

To: Devereux, Colleen

Subject: Willingboro NSP

Collaen-

Thanks for the information on the phone. Just to confirm, the budget revisions we are planning on
submitting include a few changes to the NSP funds and several changes to the matching funds, The NSP

changes will move funds slated for construction and demolition to acquisition and rehab.



There are more substantial changes to the soft costs in the matching funds. These include new and/or
additional funding for the following: appraisals, title searches, title recording, environmental review,
acquiring properties, conceplual work writes, and grant management. Some of the reasons why matching
funds are being shifted into these categories are;

-more appraisals were needed because of funds expended on lost units

-titte work was not included in the original budget.

- the additional work required to acquire properties,

-the need for detailed conceptual estimates in addition to work write ups,

-the need to scope out the cost of work beyoend bringing the units up to code,

-the requirement to complete environmental reviews of each individual properties {rather than one for the
entire program),

-the administrative and other work expended on units that don't actually end up being acquired, and
-additional administrative duties related to complying and keeping up with new NSP rules.

These significant increases is soft costs will all be paid out of matching funds and will result in a decrease
in the amount of matching funds used for hard costs. On the phone you indicated that these increases in
soft costs are ok with DCA and to be expected given the complexity and challenges invoived with

implementing the NSP program. | just wanted to confirm in writing that these changes will be ok

Also, we discussed whether a new contact will be required since we are moving construction funds to the
rehab category. Hopefully, we will be able to make the change without a major budget revision,

However, if we do need a new conlract, you indicated that the new contract will continue to state; "the
grantee shall use NSP funding for the purpose of acquisition and rehabilitation of a minimum of nine units
and/or abandoned residential properties in Levitt Parkway East Neighborhood of the Township." We plan

to do 11 units but want to keep the flexibility of nine.
Thanks for all your help.

Megan
Megan York, PP, AICP
Vice President

megangnegph.net
609 371 1937 ext. 19
569 Abbington Drive

East Windsor, NJ 08520
www.ceph.net Fax 609371 1776

CGRIT

C3evned FPeopiie Oroat #vea ol



Willingboro NSP - Proposed Budget Changes
11 units

F’roposed ﬁudget Changes CGP&H
Average Proposed Amount
NSP Local Funds| BCBC TOTAL g CGP&H billed
Per unit
contract todate
Acquisition site 0 0 0 0 -
Acqulsition of building 1,098,500 100,000 0] 1,198,500 108,055
jConstruction - demolition 0 0 0 0 -
ppraisal 15,000 15,000} 1,364
itle search 0 9,250 9,250 841
itle recording 0 1,100 0 1,100} 100
ITitle Premiums 0 10,450, 10,450 950
Rehab - owner occupied 879,500 103,000 of 982500 89,318
single family
construction -residential 0 Y
fLead testing 0 9,750 0 9,750 886 9,750 3,210
I'""""“ Inspection and 0 30,000 of 30000 27271 30000] 27803
Conceptual Work write up
|Comprehensllve work write 23,390 0 23,390| 2126 23,390 i
up & inspections
I'"°°'"° qualifying 0 26,550 of 26550 241a] 26550 .
applicants, etc
SHPO review .
ERR 8,186] 3,000 11,186 1,017 8,186 8,186
Marketing and Advertising 4,200 0 4,200 382 4,200 -
Legal Acquisition 65,600 65,600 7,289 -
Home ownership 0 i i
counselling
Insurance 0 0 - -
JAcquisition assistance 0 30,000 0 30,000 2,308 30,000 25,230
IGeneral Admin 22,000 22,000 2,000 22,000 -
IGrant Management 36,800 7,000 43,800 3,982 36,800 24,000
Personl - Acquisition
assitance and other admin 17,000 17,000 1,545
asks
ITotal 2,000,000 490,276{ 10,000 2.500,276] 227,298 190,876 88,429
I! otal per unit 181,818 44 571 909 227,298

Total NSP grant is $2,000,000, Required Match Is 500,000

Match

617/2010

500,276




| WILLINGBORO TOWNSHIP
ONE SALEM_ROAD. WILLINGBORO N, 08046

TELEFAX .COVER SHEET

TO: @f/ éﬁ«)iﬂ gé\f,

- GCOMPANY:

DATE: /7//‘//@
T0 FAX N0, g77" ’775(

FROM: /)/]/\1 Rie 7@— wer 162 & pagms /0
SUBJECT: ‘@é- H00 - '7? | a%p\”\qb

FOR YOUR INFORMATION // PLEASE RESPOND

THANK YOU.



Marie Annese

From: ¢ bowie [chb@armstronglawfirm.com]

Sent; Friday, October 15, 2010 3:24 PM

To: Randy Gottesman; Megan York

Cc: m armstrong; Marie Annese; Joanne Diggs

Subject; FW: Willingboro NSP housing and admin conlract 2010.doc
Aftachments: willingboro nsp housing and admin contract 2010.doc

Hi Randy, Please see attached and below, this is the last contract addendum that we need to
have back executed.

————— Original Message-----

From: cristal bowie {mailto:chb@armstronglawfirm.com]

Sent: Monday, August 23, 2018 6:55 PM

To: randy@cgph.net; Megan York

Subject: Willingboro NSP housing and admin contract 2010.doc

Hi Randy:

This is the addendum, to the professional services agreement with your compensation schedule
as revised (finally!). If it is acceptable, please execute two originals and return to me or
Marie for the Mayor's execution. Thanks,

As you know he already executed the resolution 20610-79.
PS, I've heard that in some NSP projects the entity is required to record a mortgage and note

to the state for each of the properties that they purchased with NSP monies. Have you heard
anything along these lines from our state/DCA liaison?



Resolution No. 2010 - 79 S ‘\ (5//

A resolution of the Township of Willingboro authorizing an Amendment fo the
Professional Sexvices Agreement with CGP&H .
Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) Grant Administrator .
WHEREAS the Township of Willingboro was awarded a two million dollar ($2M)
Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) grant from the New Jersey Department of
Community Affairs (DCA) to acquire, rehabilitate, and resell at least nine foreclosed or
abandoned homes to low and moderate income households; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Willingboro has enfered into an agreement with
Community Grants, Planning & Housing (hereinafter CGP&H) to assist the Township with
the implementation of the NSP; and

WHEREAS, the Township has purchased four foreclosed or abandoned homes to-
Date, and is under contract to purchase an additional seven foreclosed or abandoned homes;
and

WHEREAS the NSP is on schedule to commit all NSP funds by the September 9,
2010 program deadline; and

WHEREAS the Township has emerged as a leader in implementing this highly
complex prograin; and

WHEREAS, this success has been a result of extensive additional unanticipated
efforts expended acquiring units and complying with rapidly changing NSP rules as outlined
in CGP&H’s letter of June 7, 2010 to the Township Manager; and

WHEREAS the Township of Willingboro requires additional assistance from
CGP&H to acquire properties, administer the program, oversee the rehabilitation of the NSP
units; and develop a proposal to reuse up to $2.5 million in anticipated program income to
acquire and rchabilitate approximately 10 additional units with no local match required,
bringing a combined total of $4.5 million of grants and program income to the Township; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the Township of Willingboro to continue to
acquire and rehabilitate these properties, to the extent that the grant will allow the Township
to do so; and

WHEREAS the additional assistance and necessary budget changes requested by
way of a change order have been outlined in the detailed summary of costs provided in the
CGP&H June 7, 2010 letter; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs project manager for
the Township has confirmed that the budget changes and fees are reasonable and consistent
with those of grantees statewide; and



WHEREAS, the budget will not exceed 8% of total project cost, and will not require
any additional local matching funds beyond the current local match already committed to the
NSP program; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro has reviewed the
requested budget changes/change order and found that they are necessary and reasonable for
the completion of the NSP and in the best interest of the Township.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED in the open public session of the
Township Council of the Township of Willingboro, on this 9" day of June, 2010 that the
Mayor is authorized to execute an addendum to the original contract revising the total
compensation to CGP&H to a not to exceed dollar amount of $190,576 and authorizing
CGP&H to apply for state approval of a re-use plan of up to $2.5 million of additional
revenue from program income.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT a separate agreement with CGP&H and all
other professionals will be required if the statc approves the proposed re-use plan, but ne
additional tocal funds will be required to achieve that end.

e

Marie Annese; RMC, Clerk

Recorded Vote Yes No  Abstain Absent
Councilman Anderson \{
Councilman Ayer
Councilman Gordon v

Dep. Mayor Jennings /
Mayor Campbell v




Page 1 of 2

Optio

byl
i

TMBOK Compose Addresses ol

Cugrent {alior INBOX

é@ é} Q) Forveard  Doriand 3¢ Alischmont & Hepiy {*;-3““ Ry Al

Subject: FW: draft of Willingboro change order with full documentation
From: "loanne Diggs" <jdiggs@willingborotwp.org>
Pate: Mon, June 7, 2010 4:28 pm
To: "Eddle Campbelf }r." <ecamjr@comcast.net> (n:oo}
Priority: Normal

options: View Pl Header | Yiew Brintable version § Download this as a [k | i Messane deteils | View as
"ot fexd
To: Mayor Campbell and Township Council
From: « Joanne Diggs, Township Manager
Date: June 7, 2010
Re: NSP Grant —-Contract with CGP&H

After our last Councll meeting I met with Randy Gottesman, along with his staff members, and our Finance and Inspections staff
members. We reviewed the bills that have been paid so far and requested Information on the areas which were being increased
and justification for the Increases. We also asked that the changes In the grant budget be forwarded to the State'té'see if there
would be problems with the changes requested.

Attached is a comprehensive analysis with explanations for each line item change requested. There Is also a letter for Colleen
bevereux, N1 Department of Community Affalrs, NSP Program Manager stating that the changes are reasonable,

I belleve that the changes requested are necessary to move forward with continued success. I recommend that Council approve
the increase in the contract.

Joanne

From: Randy@cgph.net [/sqmail/src/compose,php?send_to=Randy@cgph.net]
Sent: Monday, June 07, 2010 3:20 PM

To: jdiggs@wiliingborotwp.org; dwallace@willingborotwp.org

Cc: megan@cgph.net

Subject: draft of Willingboro change order with full documentation

hitp://emailmg.i power.com/sqmai1/src/readubody.php?mailbox=INBOX&passed7id=2693 &... 6/8/2010



Page2 of 2

Joanne and Duane-

Attached is the letter you requested with additional justification and details about the budget changes. Megan
was able to speak to the DCA project manager for the Township about the changes. Please see the attached
email from DCA showing their support of the proposed budget revisions.

We have also altached thg'd heet of the proposed changes. There is no change fo the total

e did move some of the items we had earmarked for BCBC to the
local funds column and vite\yersa becauég’'the ERRs had already been billed to the Township. The total
BCBC match did not change A-th 1000. We also provided an additional breakout of the cost for the
Initial Inspection and Work ich was not included on the budget provided earlier. Hopefully all of
this will be clear when you take 2 look but please do not hesitate to call me if you have gquestions.

Please let me know if you have comments on this draft, as | can get ravisions or additional clarifications to you
immediately upon your request.

Please let me know if you feel this is ready for consideration at Council Tuesday night, and if so, we will be
there waiting in the wings, in the event of any questions, so that this project can continue to move forward.

Thank you.

Randail M. Gottesman, PP
President
randy@cgph.net

609 371 1937 ext. 12
569 Abbington Drive
East Windsor, NI 08520 "Goedd Peaple. Grest Hesioils
wyww cgph.nel Fax 609 371 1776

CGRH

gt Pl Db

Attachments:
Willignbors CGPHeontract GoU7 80 pdf 1.6 M [ application/octet-stream J ... . Doy ndoad
o “Fhelete & Prev ] Delete & Mo
Move to: | INBOX 2 Move

Take A_ddress i

hitp://femai lmg.ipewer.com/sqmail/src/readjody.ph.p?maiibox:INBOX&passed_id=2693 &... 6/8/2010



CGRH

Community Grants, Planning & Housing OERE AL
Good Peoplo. Groat Rosufts. RN

Jane 7, 20160

Joanne Digps

Tenwenship Administmtor
Willinghoro Township
Omne Salem Road
Willingloro, N 08046

R CG P& T Nedghborhood Stabilivation Program Change Ovrder

Dyear Ms, Dipps:

Thank vou for the opporamity 1o work closely with Towaship sl on timplementing the Willingboro
Township Neighborhond Stabitization Program (NSP). After much effort and hard work, the Township
Tas closed on four houses and is under contract for an additional seven,  The Towaship's program s on
track 1o abligate all NSP funds for 11 units by the Seprember 2010 deadline.  To faet, the Township’s
program has received extensive positive Feedback from die Seate aod has emerged s a leader in
implenteniing this highly complex progeam. 1 has been 4 pleasure 1o work with the bighly professional
and capable staff ar Willingboro Township as welt as the Townoship’s legal staff we Michael Srmastrong i

Associates.

This success has come as a result of additional work performed by all teamy members dhat was unanticipated

at the start of the project. Additiona] effort has been expended acquiring units, keeping in complianee of

rapidly changing NSI rudes, and working on units that ultimately do not end up in the program. hese
cmerging lclors necessitate a proposed conteact change tor CGPR&LPs services,

COPEDT has consulted Colleen Devercux, Willinghoro’s project nmnager at the New Jersev Department
of Community AMlairs (DCA) regarding the budget changes desoribed below.  Ms, Devereux stated that
these changes and (Ges are reasonable and consisient with those fees of prantees suatewide and will ool
reflect nepatively on the Towaship, s, Devereus also stated that the exact use of the nratching funds i
wltimacely the Township’s diseretion and DO primary interesCis thas NSP funds are leveraged by ocal
funds, Please see the atached email correspondence between CGP8&G Ps Megan York and Ms. Devereus
(or a sununan of this conversation.

Below is a detailed sunmary of the fremis iy our carrent and proposed conteets.

A Lead Testing ~ Ihis line item includes the mandmory testing of all homes to be purchased for

E(‘]ld.
o e Budes: $9,750
o ol Duick $3,210
8 mposed Cunger $9.750 (no change)

o Ren for Pmposed Chasge: No change




Page 2 June 7, 2010

b, Initial Inspection and Conceptual Work Write-Ups — This category includes the initial
inspection of the propetty and the development of conceptual estimates.

o Fxisting Budgt: 0 T

o Tosml Paid 327,803 -

o Proposed Change: $30,000

o Reasans for Proposed Change: ' The osiginal contract between CGP&H did not include the
preparation of conceptual estitnates, These conceptual estimates have hecome crideal
components of the tehabilitation estimation setvices primatily because the original scope
of the NSP was to bring the units up to code which requites a very objective work write
up process focusing ofr major systems and other code items. NSP issued new puidance
that the units should be upgraded as “the best house on the block” to further stabilize the
surrounding neighborhood. The cost estimating and scoping of the non-code fiems has
doubled the length of the estitmates as well as requived substantial “back and forth” with
Township staff to detetmine which upgrades ate prefetted and which can be completed
within the budget. In addition, many of the unils are in worse condition than anticipated
which has increased the scope of the inspections and conceptual work write-ups.  For
example, an extensive mold inspection was performed on one unit that exhibited
extensive mold tssues,  Finally, funds have been expended on units that have not S
ultimately been putchased by the Township as a result of factors outside of the
Township’s control. These costs are legititate, understood cost items from the State’s
petspective and thete ave detailed instructions from the state as to how to reflect these
additional expenses and tetminated units,

AN T e i S i e i PR

c.  Comprehensive Worle-Write Ups and Inspections — This includes detailed wotk write ups,
and on-going inspections of the work (o be completed on the homes to be purchased through the

NSP program. ;
o [Liisting Bridget: $39,000
o Total Pud SO
o Pigposed Chunge: $23,389 (dectease of $15,610)
o

Reasons for Proposed Charge: 'This line item has been reduced because the initial inspection
is included in the conceptual work-wiite up phase. In addition, the work write up takes
less e to complete after the conteptual wotk write up is completed.

4. Income Qualifying Applicants, etc. — This task includes the income qualifying of applicants
and other takks associated with the purchase of the units,
o Finusting Budget: $26,550
Total Paidk 0
Proposed Clange: $26,550 (no change)
Reasons for Proposed Change: No change

e © o

¢ Envitonmental Review Record (ERR) -~ Complete comprehensive environmental review of
the progean, .

o Lixisting Budget: $2,400

o Tofal Paid: $8,186

o Proposed Clunge: $8,186 (jncrease of 35,786}

v Reasons for Proposed Changs: The cost to complete this task has been much higher than
projected because the State bas requited a review to be completed for each property
instead of one teview for the entite progeam as oviginally anticipated. CGP&AT s originai ;
contract is for one ERR, bur 11 are required due to this IDCA requirement. An additional |




Page 3

£ Marketing and Advertising

g. Acquisition Assistance

h.

i

e & ®

L]

9
-3
%

June 7, 2010

$3,000 for this component will be ptovided by the Budington County Bridge
Commission as patt of their ongoing efforts to secure full NSP fanding for the project,

Fiscérting Budgt: 4,200

"Votal Paid: 30

Proposed Change: $40200 (no change)
Rewsons for Proposed Change: No change

ocdsting Budger: $0

Tote Patd: $25,230

Proposed Chenge: $30,000 (ncrease of $30,000)

Reasons for Propased Change: Trems 6 on Pagge 11 of the CGP&H’s conteact specifically
excludes assisting in the acquisition process and no funds for this task wete budgeted,
Joanne Diggs and Duanc Wallace requested CGPIs assistance with acquiting propetties
1t January 2010 because of the complexity of purchasing bank owned propesties and i
abandoned units, which has been an obstacle for NS grantees nationally. CGP&E
wotked extensively with Patty Consad and Cristal Holmes-Bowic to identify and secure ;
lomes for putchase, Duc to the complexity of this woxk, many additional players wete
added to the NSP Project Acquisiion 'Team including Adwoa Koon, Batbata Busacea,
Monica Paylor, Bacbara Lightfoot, and Julie McCleary from Collegiase 'Title, many of
whom attend regulady scheduted weekly ot bi-weeldy meetings with CGP&H. Not only
has COP&H prepared exteusively for each meeting, CGP&IH has facilitated the meetings
to ensure that all pagties are moving forwatd in theit roles and cesponsibilities. None of
this effort was contemplated in the original conizact; and in fact there is a specific
exclusion of this in out eurrent contract with Willingboro. This coordinated team
approach - has-worked very well in Willinghoro and we have reached our acquisition goal
wheke other municipalities have not

General Administeation

@
@
[ ]

Grant Management

&

Fisisting Bredget: $20,000 ;
Tot Paic: ) -l
Propaied Change: $22000 {increase of §2,000)
Reapons for Proposed Change: The target is to complete 11 units and NSP pesmits a $2,000
administration fee of $2,000 per unit. This general administration costs will be funded by
the NSP grant.

il
‘g
:

Discdsting Burefger: S0

Toted Pate: 324,000

Proposed Chenge: $36,800 (increase of $36,800)

Revisans for Proposed Change: “The Tivolving NST rules ereated new administeative
requicements and the oa-going neect to keep up with new wules and policy decisions on 4
weekly basis. Tn addition, DCA has issued new monthly reporting requirements and the
requited documentation for: the draw downs is extensive, Moreover, DCA has tequired
attendance at numerous mandatory meetings and for “highly recommended” webinass
that wese nevet anticipated by them and therefore do not appeat in our budget. inally,
CGP&I has prepated additional sepovts and activities including one boundary change
request to DCA and we plan on prepacing a reuse plan proposal as pact of this line item.



[Papge 4

I swmnary, the changes oudined above gepresent an increase of SBB,676 o 101 ‘}U\tu S190.870.
COP&D s revised total fee s 7.6 percent of the enttre §2.5 million NSP budger. As staged m\l L CGP&

las consulted with Colleen Devereus, Willingboro’s NSP project matager al DO rep um;q_gag/#

changes.  She stated that these chunges are reasonable and appropriate given the complexity of
implemaenting the NSP program. "This new contract includes alt fees associared with 11 units in the
Township's first initdal NSP award from the State. fdoes not include any additional vaits that nay be
pursued as o result of additional grans funding by DOA,

COGPET T remains anxious and excited 10 help Willingboro not only be among, the best pertormess b the
Stare of New Jersey on this program, but more importantly:

o Swuhilize neighborhoods and property values in those neiphborhoods by kg foreclosed, vacant
units of T the pventory and replacing them with full renovated, atiractive reincamations of their
loriner selves,

e [Hapefully obtain new and additional Tunding from the State, at no local match requiremen, based
lagrely on the Township’s record of performance and the State’s Giith that it can expand the
additionat dollars by September 2010,

s Reguest ancd obtain approval to reuse progeam income of up o an additional 2.5 mallion dollars,

with ne additional local mateh requivement, again, based lagpely on the Townships record of

performance o date,

o Ihe combined impact of the initial 11 units, plus the many more units that can be acepuired
Mwough possible additonal state funding in the days ahead, as well as approval of our reuse plan in
the weeks aheaed will be significant,

We believe that CUP&LL with the muntcipal team that is curveatly in place is best sttted G continue and
complete the above deseribed missions. We do however, sequive approval ol the change order in order 1o
complete our work on she initial 11 units for all of the reasons cited in this Jefter. Tt was literally impassible
[or s tor know all that would be involved with this new national program. No one knew what would b
involred. Not the participaing banks, not the TIUEY consultants, not T, not DO, andl cortaindy not
uu!mﬂh like the Township or us, the Township’s consullangs, Oue pu:pmcd contract amendment iz the
minimum we believe necessary to keep the Tow tr-hip moving oo schedule in iss Ieadership role, and paving
the way for potentially mlﬂitllh of dollas more in NSP reuse and we allocated funds. Woe apolopize Tor
Eﬂ\my (o> make (s reuest, bur we have C’lt(‘hl”\ and painstakingly evatuated it and see no other chorees

Phe Burlington County Bridge Commission will commit approsimately S10.000 in scdditona] CGP&
services as part ol the 1;113]1 ation followup, o ensure thae [l NS funding is secured far the project. We
are leveraging all of the resourees we can, and apain, the State bas been consulied and seems on board with
these changes {see atiached emails), and we will get the job done st no net addition: al cost 1o the Township
as this budget revision merely requires a veallocating of l’unds andd no new local Tands,

Thank vou,

Ranctall AT € ;n}tfsm:un PI.’
President, (CETP&] |

e

.‘/

~lypel 220



"Devereux, Colleen” To <Megan@cgph.net>
<CDaveraux@DCA stata.nj.us
b9
06/04/2010 04:26 PM bee

Subject RE: Willingbaro NSP

cC

History: I} This message has been replied to and forwarded.

Megan,

Amending the budget in SAGE to move funds from ‘new construction' to rehabilitation’
and ‘acquisition' is fine and will not impact the number of units fisted in your Grant
Agreement regardless of whether you amend NSP funds or ‘other’ maiching funds. We
will not change the the number of units in your contract unless Willingboro wishes to
increase or decrease the number of NSP units delivered.

When revising/amending the budget, there is space for text that will explain the change
in scope and budget line items. We are not very concerned about the specific line items
in the match portion of the budget as long as they are reasonable. The changes you
described to me by phone and listed in this email below are alt well within 'reasonable’.
We really are tracking the amount of leveraged funds the NSP has brought to the
project.

You guys are doing a great job! Just let me know if you need anything else from me.

Thanks, R
Colieen I

Colleen Devereux .

NJT Departiment of Community Affairs
NSP Program Manager

609-633-6329 phone

609-341-3275 fax

From: Megan@cgph.net [mailto:Megan@cgph.net]
Sent: Thursday, June 03, 2010 3:28 PM
To: Devereuyx, Colleen

Subject: Willingboro NSP

Colleen-

Thanks for the information on the phone. Just o confirm, the budget revisions we are planning on
submitting include a few changes to the NSP funds and several changes to the matching funds. The NSP

changes will move funds slated for construction and demotition to acquisition and rehab.



